
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely on 

Monday 1 March 2021 at 12.00 pm 
 

Participants are asked to join the meeting 10 minutes early to ensure any technical issues can be 
resolved ahead of the public meeting starting at 12pm. 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
A Hussain   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 
 
Vacancy 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board 1 March 2021 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=11324


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services advising the Scrutiny Board on the 
procedural aspects of calling in the decision. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  LOCAL CENTRES PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the background papers to an 
Executive Board decision, which has been called in 
in accordance with the Council’s constitution.  
 
The call in relates to resolution 123 as recorded in 
the draft minutes of the meeting of 10 February 
2021 and relates to Local Centres Programme. 
 

11 - 
42 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF THE CALL IN 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s formal 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision. 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board’s next meeting will take place on 7 April 
2021 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meet for all 
Board members at 10.15am. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 1 March 2021 

Subject: Call In Briefing Paper 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 
Called In.  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
2. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
3. The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call 
In. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 
  

 
Report author:  Rebecca Atherton 

Tel:  0113 37 88642 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 

Called In. The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 The Call In process provides the facility for the Scrutiny Board to require a decision taker 

to reconsider a decision within a specified time period.  This is a separate function from 
the Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken and implemented. The 
eligibility of an Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes.  

 
3 Main issues 

3.1 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 
Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call In.  

Reviewing the decision 
 
3.2 Because of the unique nature of Call In, particularly with regard to the requirement to 

conclude the meeting with a recommendation in one sitting, it is important that the 
meeting has a managed framework. The Scrutiny Board is therefore recommended to 
adopt the following process: 

 The Members who signed the Call In request will outline their reasons for calling in 
the decision, defining their concerns and explaining what remedial action they wish 
to see. If the Chair has agreed in advance that they may be accompanied by other 
witnesses, these witnesses will also be given the opportunity to briefly outline their 
concerns in relation to the decision in question. 

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification. 

 The Executive Member(s) and/or officer(s) who are representing the decision maker 
will then be invited to introduce themselves and respond to the issues raised by the 
Call In request. 

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification.  

 If necessary, this stage may involve further questioning by Board members of the 
witnesses in support of the Call In request.  

 For the avoidance of doubt, there is no provision for the witnesses to cross-question 
one another. 

 A representative on behalf of each of the parties to the Call In will be invited to sum 
up. The representative of the decision maker will be invited to sum up first if they 
wish to do so. Following this, the representative of the signatories to the Call In 
request will be invited to sum up having heard the discussion. 

 The Scrutiny Board will then proceed to make its decision in relation to the Call In. 

 

Page 6



 

 Options available to the Board 
 
3.3 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take. In doing so, it may pursue one of two courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 

3.4 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.5 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.6 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and submitted to the 
Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next 
 Executive Board meeting for consideration.   

 
3.7 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive 

Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision.  In either case, this will 
form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in. 

 
Failure to agree one of the above options 
 

3.8 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be 
released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
Formulating the Board’s report 

 
3.9 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 1), 

then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
 further action is required by the Board.  

 
3.10 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Option 2), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting out 
its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
3.11 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is important 

that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
3.12 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue Option 2, it is proposed that there be a short 

adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support Unit, 
should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary. Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny Board 
will be invited to amend/agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item has been 
included on the agenda for this purpose). 

 

Page 7



 

3.13 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 
factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of witnesses, evidence 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
3.14 The Scrutiny Board is advised that there is no provision within the Call In procedure for 

the submission of a Minority Report. 
 
4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting to 
call in the decision. Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining the 
financial implications of requesting a Call In. The details of this discussion should be 
referenced on the Call In Request Form. 

 
4.1.2 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any internal 

or external consultation processes that have been undertaken in relation to the 
decision.  

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any impact on 
equality areas, as defined in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme.  

 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any Council 

Policies and City Priorities relevant to the decision.  
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any 

significant resource and financial implications linked to the decision.  
 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.   

4.5.2 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any legal 
implications linked to the decision. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any risk 
management issues linked to the decision. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 
Called In. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling 
In the decision.   

 

Page 8



 

5.2 In particular, the Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 10 February 2021 and issues outside of this 
decision, including other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the 
Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 
procedure as detailed within it. 
 

7 Background document
[...]
und documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel:  0113 37 88642 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support  

For further information on the Call In procedure please contact the Scrutiny Support Unit on 39 51151 

Discussion with Decision Maker: 
Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting 
to call in the decision.  Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining 
the financial implications of requesting a Call In. 
 
Please identify contact and provide detail. 

x Director/author of delegated decision report. 

x Executive Board Member 

 
Detail of discussion (to include financial implications)   
 
Cllr Robinson had a conversation with Cllr Mulherin (Executive Board Member for 
Climate Change, Transport and Sustainable Development) and Martin Farrington 
(Director of City Development) on 17th February 2021, during which he outlined his 
concerns regarding the decision. Concerns centred around the impact of reduced 
investment in the city’s high streets particularly for the wards only receiving £30k 
where the impact of the cut may be disproportionate, and the slower pace that some 
schemes developed, arguably leading to them now being penalised unfairly under 
the criteria for scheme progression. 
 
Cllr Robinson asked about the financial implications of calling in the above decision 
and was referred to the Executive Board report, and it was also noted that the 
decision formed part of the council’s budget proposals. 
 
The Executive Board report notes at paragraph 4.4 that the revised LCP programme 
would represent a reduction of £2.7m on the existing injection in the capital 
programme, and that “the release of funding is actioned through the Council’s Design 
and Cost Report process under the delegated powers of the 
[...]
 set out in this report. The table below summarises.  

Capital Programme scheme Savings 

Grand Quarter Heritage Action Zone £300k 

Town & District Centre Scheme £100k 

Local Centres Programme £2.29m 

TOTAL £2.7m 

 

3.14 Executive Board is asked to endorse the approach taken to rescoping the LCP, 
agree the revised list of projects and to note that the proposed final budget 
envelope is reflected in the Capital Programme Report included as a separate 
paper on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1  The Executive Member (for Climate Change, Transport and Sustainable 
Development) has been consulted on the LCP review and the proposals set out in 
this report.  

4.1.2 Consultation and engagement with Ward Members and a range of local stakeholders 
who have projects within their wards has taken place and will be ongoing.  

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 An Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration assessment has been undertaken 
and is attached at Appendix 2.   This recognises that in undertaking a review of capital 
programme local centres activity there is a risk that the impacts of removing funding 
support to centres that are in or which closely serve Priority Neighbourhoods may 

Page 26



have a disproportionate impact on those neighbourhoods.  The assessment set out 
in this report has been informed by this and due weight has been given where such 
centres have not already received capital support. 

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 The recommendations within this report support the Best Council Plan 2020-25 
objectives as they promote sustainable and inclusive economic growth and although 
representing a reduction in intended delivery, represent continued support to the 
city’s economic recovery from COVID-19 and to building longer-term economic 
resilience.  

4.3.2 Capital expenditure will continue to be deployed to help address m
[...]
 rescoping of the LCP as proposed 
that cannot be accommodated within existing budgets. The release of funding is 
actioned through the Council’s Design and Cost Report process under the delegated 
powers of the Director of City Development following completion of the LCP 
application and approval process. 

 

Page 27



4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 Pursuant to Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 which allows local authorities to “do 
that which individuals generally may do”, unless explicitly prohibited elsewhere in law 
the Council has powers to undertake works on its own land and some departments 
such as Highways have powers to undertake works on private land. Other powers for 
works on land not within our ownership are also available but these, along with any 
State Aid implications, will be assessed once the bidding process has concluded. 

4.5.2 The report is eligible for call-in. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 For projects that continue through the LCP process to delivery, project management 
and governance of the programme is based on the Council’s Project Management 
methodology with a project manager and an officer Programme Board providing 
management oversight for the LCP as a whole. Monitoring reports will be presented 
regularly to the Executive Member for Climate Change, Transport and Sustainable 
Development, in addition to the relevant Community Committee and / or 
Neighbourhood Priority Board. 

4.6.2 A separate programme risk log is regularly updated. Each project supported will also 
have a risk management plan monitored by the project manager / team and overseen 
by the project board.  

4.6.3 Design and cost risks will be managed by producing fully costed plans before capital 
is committed and ensuring that projects have contingency built in to deal with 
unforeseen circumstances.  

5 Conclusions  

5.1 Members will be aware of the unprecedented financial pressures faced by the 
Council as a result of the Covid pandemic, and the need to identify spending 
reductions across a wide range of Council activities and budgets in response to this.  
This pressure has also applied to the capital programme and further to the 
Executive Board request to review the scale of the Local Centres Programme and 
related work to local centres, this report proposes a level of meaningful savings 
through consideration of a range of criteria applied to current and proposed 
activities, whilst also maintaining an allocation of funds to every ward in the city.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Executive Board is asked to: 

a) Note the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the deliverability and progress of the 
Council’s Local Centres Programme; 

b) Agree the approach taken to assessing a revised scope for the Local Centres 
Programme and the criteria-based approach to retention or continuation of schemes 
set out in paras 3.4 – 3.12; 

Page 28



c) Agree the list of schemes to be take forward to completion as set out in para 3.13 
and Appendix 1 and note that the commensurate figure of £1.862m is to be retained 
in the Capital Programme as set out in the separate report on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

d) Note that the Head of Regeneration will be responsible for implementing the revised 
scope of local centres work set out in this report. 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – LCP Project Tables 
 

Table 1: LCP/TDC Completed Schemes & Spend 
Scheme Description  Ward  LCP/TDC 

Spend 
£000’s 

HRA Spend 
£000’s 

Other 
Funding 
£000’s 

Total Cost 
£000’s 

Comments 

Rodley Town Street: Improvements to on‐
street parking, provision of pedestrian
[...]
A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



6. Governance, ownership and approval 
Please state here who has approved the actions and outcomes of the screening 
Name Job title Date 
Adam Brannen 
 

Head of Regeneration 19 January 2021 

 
 
7. Publishing 
This screening document will act as evidence that due regard to equality and diversity has 
been given. If you are not carrying out an independent impact assessment the screening 
document will need to be published. 
 
Please send a copy to the Equality Team for publishing 
 
Date screening completed 19 January 2021 
Date sent to Equality Team 
 

19 January 2021 

Date published 
(To be completed by the Equality Team) 

 

 
 

Page 40



Appendix 3: Extract from draft Executive Board minutes 10/02/21 

Link to Executive Board minutes 10 February 2021 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

PRESENT:      Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

Councillors A Carter, D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, 

J Pryor, M Rafique and F Venner 

123 Review of the Local Centres Programme 

Further to Minute No. 44, 24th September 2020, the Director of City Development submitted a 

report which set out the review of the Local Centres Programme and which sought agreement to the 

proposals for the revised scope of the programme. 

Whilst acknowledging the financial situation being faced by the Council, the key importance of 

continuing to invest in local centres was emphasised. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the deliverability and progress of the Council’s 

Local Centres Programme, be noted; 

(b) That the approach taken to assessing a revised scope for the Local Centres Programme and the 

criteria-based approach towards retention  

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 or 

continuation of schemes, as set out in paragraphs 3.4 – 3.12 of the submitted report, be agreed; 

(c) That the list of schemes to be taken forward to completion, as set out in paragraph 3.13 and 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be agreed, with it being noted that the commensurate figure of 

£1.862m is to be retained in the Capital Programme, as set out in the separate report on the agenda 

for this meeting; 

(d) That it be noted that the Head of Regeneration will be responsible for the implementation of the 

revised scope of local centres work, as set out within the submitted report. 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors A Carter and S Golton both 

required it to be recorded that they respectively abstained from voting on the decisions referred to 

within this minute) 

 

Page 41

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/g9979/Printed%20minutes%2010th-Feb-2021%2013.00%20Executive%20Board.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Call In Briefing Paper
	7 Local Centres Programme
	Appendix 1 Call in request form LCP
	APP 2 EB Review of the Local Centres Programme
	APP 2 EB Local Centres Programme Report Appendix 1 010221
	APP 2 Local Centres Programme Report Appendix 2 EDCI 010221
	Appendix 3 Extract Exec Board draft minutes 210210




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
MONDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, A Hussain, J Lennox, 
K Renshaw, K Ritchie, M Shahzad, 
J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

77 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection documents.  
78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exemption of the public. 
79 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
80 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of pecuniary interests were made.  
81 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Maqsood, Dye and Goddard.  
 
Cllrs Lennox, Ritchie and Renshaw attended as substitutes.  

82 Call In Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report in relation to the 
procedural aspects of the call in process. 
  
Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were as follows: 
  
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
  
Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again. 
  
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

 

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that 
the decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a 
report will be submitted to the decision maker. 
  
In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration. 
  
In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Executive Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In 
either case, this will form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject 
to any further call in. 
  
Failure to agree one of the above options 
  
If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above 
courses of action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. 
the decision will be released for implementation with no further recourse to 
call in. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call in procedures be noted. 

83 Local Centres Programme  
 

Those present for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Matthew Robinson  - Nominated Signatory for the Call In 

 Cllr Helen Hayden   - Executive Member for Climate Change,  
  Transport and Sustainable Development  

 Martin Farrington   - Director, City Development 

 Adam Brannen   - Head of Regeneration 

 Angela Barnicle   - Chief Officer, Asset Management & 
   Regeneration 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Matthew Robinson as the nominated signatory to 
the Call In to outline the reasons for calling in the decision and the 
outcome he wished to secure through the call-in process.  
 
It was noted that the background to the decision under discussion relates 
to the Capital Programme Update 2021 – 2025, which was discussed by 
full Council on 24 February 2021.  
 
The Board was reminded that the call-in related only to the specific 
decision regarding the Local Centres Programme taken by the Executive 
Board on 10 February 2021 and the determination of the outcome of a 
call-in cannot be based upon wider consideration of related items.   
 
While acknowledging the constraints of the call in process, Cllr Robinson 
noted that he remained concerned about the impact of an overall £2.7m 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

 

reduction in the funding for the Local Centres Programme. He further 
outlined a number of concerns about the decision including: 
 
- Timing: The decision reduces investment at a time when it is acutely 

required by town and district centres to support a strong post 
pandemic recovery.  

- Inclusive growth: Reducing the investment available through the 
programme risks exacerbating inequalities that are increasing as a 
result of the pandemic and its associated response. The reduction in 
the investment in the Local Centres Programme is contrary to activity 
elsewhere in the council which aims to tackle inequalities through the 
delivery of inclusive economic growth.  

- Inconsistency: Schemes have been progressed at different rates in 
different areas of the city with employers being asked to make varying 
contributions towards local schemes.  

- Advanced schemes: Those schemes at the most advanced stages 
of development are now being prioritised at the expense of schemes 
which had been anticipating inclusion in phase two of the programme.  

- Communication: There has not been sufficient engagement with 
ward members and local stakeholders to enable the progression of 
schemes in wards that were not identified as phase one schemes.  

- Learning: Good practice from successful schemes has not been 
shared more widely to enable the impact of council investment via 
this porgramme to be maximised.  

 
Cllr Robinson suggested a reconsideration of the decision and its 
assessment criteria should seek to ensure the programme is 
proportionate, fair and able to effectively support post-pandemic 
economic recovery.  
 
Members of the Board were invited to ask questions of Cllr Robinson. Issues 
raised included:  
 
- Timing of the call in: Members noted that the decision had been called in 

once the outcome of consultation had enabled final recommendations to 
be made to the Executive Board on 10 February. Members noted that as 
a result any reconsideration of the decision would be constrained by the 
budget subsequently agreed by Council on 24 February.  

- Impact of a reassessment: Noting the comments above, members 
highlighted that should a reconsideration of the decision result in a further 
revision of the assessment criteria, the limitations of working within the 
existing cost envelope would inevitably deliver ‘winners and losers,’ albeit 
potentially in different wards.  

- Phased delivery: Members explored the need for phased delivery of 
schemes.   

- Inclusive Growth: Particular concern was expressed about the impact of 
the revised programme on wards facing acute social and economic 
challenges.  

- External Funding: Members explored examples of wards where LCP 
funding had enabled localities to leverage additional resources from other 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

 

sources including HRA, and CIL in order to progress schemes. It was 
noted that advice on potential funding sources available to members may 
need to be more widely disseminated.  

- Proportionality: Members suggested that the inclusion of a funding floor 
indicated proportionality had been a factor in determining the revised 
criteria.  

 
Cllr Hayden acknowledged the scale of the financial challenge facing the 
Council and highlighted the significant additional pressures created as a result 
of the covid-19 pandemic. She noted that members had been involved in 
extensive consultation on the budget proposals for 2021/22 and that very 
difficult decisions have had to be taken across the organisation.  
 
The Executive Member noted that the revised Local Centres Programme still 
represented a significant investment in town and district centres, and that it 
should not be viewed in isolation from wider support. Cllr Hayden went on to 
suggest that Town and District Centres may also receive increased patronage 
in future months as a result of changes in behaviour driven by the response to 
the covid-19 pandemic and a reluctance to travel into the city centre.   
 
Martin Farrington, Director of City Development, set out the background to the 
decision including the points at which members had been formally consulted 
on the proposals for the Local Centres Programme. He highlighted the 
revision sought to preserve a proportion of the programme which initially 
risked being removed entirely from the capital programme as part of efforts to 
deliver savings from across the organisation.  
 
The Director outlined the objective assessment process that led to the 
development of the criteria included in the final proposals that were 
subsequently endorsed by the Executive Board on 10 February 2021. He 
noted that the inclusion of a funding floor was intended to deliver fairness and 
proportionality.  
 
Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration, outlined the support provided for 
members and stakeholders involved in the development and delivery of phase 
one schemes and noted that ‘light touch’ support had also been provided to 
those looking to develop schemes ahead of phase two of the programme. He 
acknowledged that schemes had been delayed as a result of staffing 
constraints and the impact of covid-19.  
 
The Board sought clarity on a number of further issues including: 
 
- Revenue expenditure: The amount of revenue savings delivered as a 

result of reduced capital expenditure.  
- Economic recovery: The predicted trends in local economic recovery 

assuming the Government’s roadmap can be delivered in the anticipated 
timeframes.  

- Officer support: Levels of officer support allocated to the revised Local 
Centres Programme including arrangements for the new programme 
board.   



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

 

- Future cuts: The likelihood of the revised scheme being subject to future 
funding reductions and the impact that may have on the delivery of 
schemes in the early stages of development.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the information provided at 
the meeting should inform the conclusions of the Board as it determines the 
outcome of the Call-in.  
  

84 Outcome of the Call In  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered whether or not to release the decision for 
implementation. A vote was subsequently held and the Scrutiny Board agreed 
(by majority decision) that the decision be released. 
  
RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation. 

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next public Board meeting will take place remotely at 
10.30am on 7 April 2021. 


